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SHS 50 x 50 x 5 x 5 mm: Properties and axial load capacity 

Geometry 

Axial load capacity [kN] 

Buckling length 1 (bk=2) Buckling length 2 (bk=1) Buckling length 3 (bk=0,7) Buckling length 4 (bk=0,5) 

Span 
L [m] 

Buckling in y-
direction 

Buckling in z-
direction 

Buckling in y-
direction 

Buckling in z-
direction 

Buckling in y-
direction 

Buckling in z-
direction 

Buckling in y-
direction 

Buckling in z-
direction Height h 50 mm 

Width b 50 mm 1,00 11,24 11,24 44,95 44,95 91,74 91,74 132,23* 132,23* 

Thickness t 5 mm 1,25 7,19 7,19 28,77 28,77 58,71 58,71 115,08 115,08 

1,50 4,99 4,99 19,98 19,98 40,77 40,77 79,92 79,92 

Section properties 1,75 3,67 3,67 14,68 14,68 29,96 29,96 58,71 58,71 

Cross sectional area A 0,9 x103 mm² 2,00 2,81 2,81 11,24 11,24 22,93 22,93 44,95 44,95 

Shear area, z-axis As,z 0,45 x103 mm² 2,25 2,22 2,22 8,88 8,88 18,12 18,12 35,52 35,52 

Shear area, y-axis As,y 0,45 x103 mm² 2,50 1,80 1,80 7,19 7,19 14,68 14,68 28,77 28,77 

Moment of inertia y-axis Iyy 0,31 x106 mm4 2,75 1,49 1,49 5,94 5,94 12,13 12,13 23,78 23,78 

Moment of inertia z-axis Izz 0,31 x106 mm4 3,00 1,25 1,25 4,99 4,99 10,19 10,19 19,98 19,98 

Section modulus y-axis Wyy 12,4 x103 mm³ 3,25 1,06 1,06 4,26 4,26 8,69 8,69 17,02 17,02 

Section modulus z-axis Wzz 12,4 x103 mm³ 3,50 0,92 0,92 3,67 3,67 7,49 7,49 14,68 14,68 

3,75 0,80 0,80 3,20 3,20 6,52 6,52 12,79 12,79 

Strengths and stiffness 4,00 0,70 0,70 2,81 2,81 5,73 5,73 11,24 11,24 

Tensile strength, axial ftx 240 N/mm² 4,25 0,62 0,62 2,49 2,49 5,08 5,08 9,95 9,95 

Compressive strength, axial fcx 240 N/mm² 4,50 0,55 0,55 2,22 2,22 4,53 4,53 8,88 8,88 

Flexural strength, axial σfx 240 N/mm² 4,75 0,50 0,50 1,99 1,99 4,07 4,07 7,97 7,97 

Shear strength fτ,xy 40 N/mm² 5,00 0,45 0,45 1,80 1,80 3,67 3,67 7,19 7,19 

Effective Bending Modulus Eeff 24000 N/mm² 5,25 0,41 0,41 1,63 1,63 3,33 3,33 6,52 6,52 

Shear modulus G 3000 N/mm² 5,50 0,37 0,37 1,49 1,49 3,03 3,03 5,94 5,94 

Compression modulus, axial Ecx 24000 N/mm² 5,75 0,34 0,34 1,36 1,36 2,77 2,77 5,44 5,44 

Compression modulus, trans-
verse 

Ecy 10000 N/mm² 6,00 0,31 0,31 1,25 1,25 2,55 2,55 4,99 4,99 

6,25 0,29 0,29 1,15 1,15 2,35 2,35 4,60 4,60 

Safety factors* 6,50 0,27 0,27 1,06 1,06 2,17 2,17 4,26 4,26 

Material safety factor MR 1,35 - 6,75 0,25 0,25 0,99 0,99 2,01 2,01 3,95 3,95 

MC 1,00 - 7,00 0,23 0,23 0,92 0,92 1,87 1,87 3,67 3,67 

Media influencing factor A2 1,10 - 7,25 0,21 0,21 0,86 0,86 1,75 1,75 3,42 3,42 

Temperature influencing factor A3 1,10 - 7,50 0,20 0,20 0,80 0,80 1,63 1,63 3,20 3,20 

* At ambient temperature and normal chemical stress 
* Compressive strength (A  fcx/MR  A2 A3) governed
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SHS 50 x 50 x 5 x 5 mm: Bending resistance 

Single span with line load Two spans with line load Three spans with line load 

Load capacity at 
L/200 
[kN/m] 

Load capacity at 
L/300 
[kN/m] 

Load-bearing capac-
ity 

[kN/m] 

Load capacity at 
L/200 
[kN/m] 

Load capacity at 
L/300 
[kN/m] 

Load-bearing capac-
ity 

[kN/m] 

Load capacity at 
L/200 
[kN/m] 

Load capacity at 
L/300 
[kN/m] 

Load-bearing capac-
ity 

[kN/m] 

Span 
L [m] 

y-axis z-axis y-axis z-axis y-axis z-axis 
Span 
L [m] 

y-axis z-axis y-axis z-axis y-axis z-axis 
Span 
L [m] 

y-axis z-axis y-axis z-axis y-axis z-axis 

1,00 2,71 2,71 1,81 1,81 14,57 14,57 1,00 6,09 6,09 4,06 4,06 7,98 7,98 1,00 4,91 4,91 3,28 3,28 8,96 8,96 

1,25 1,41 1,41 0,94 0,94 9,33 9,33 1,25 3,25 3,25 2,17 2,17 5,61 5,61 1,25 2,60 2,60 1,73 1,73 6,38 6,38 

1,50 0,83 0,83 0,55 0,55 6,48 6,48 1,50 1,92 1,92 1,28 1,28 4,18 4,18 1,50 1,53 1,53 1,02 1,02 4,79 4,79 

1,75 0,52 0,52 0,35 0,35 4,76 4,76 1,75 1,23 1,23 0,82 0,82 3,23 3,23 1,75 0,98 0,98 0,65 0,65 3,74 3,74 

2,00 0,35 0,35 0,23 0,23 3,64 3,64 2,00 0,83 0,83 0,55 0,55 2,58 2,58 2,00 0,66 0,66 0,44 0,44 3,00 3,00 

2,25 0,25 0,25 0,17 0,17 2,88 2,88 2,25 0,59 0,59 0,39 0,39 2,11 2,11 2,25 0,47 0,47 0,31 0,31 2,47 2,47 

2,50 0,18 0,18 0,12 0,12 2,33 2,33 2,50 0,43 0,43 0,29 0,29 1,75 1,75 2,50 0,34 0,34 0,23 0,23 2,06 2,06 

2,75 0,14 0,14 0,09 0,09 1,93 1,93 2,75 0,32 0,32 0,22 0,22 1,48 1,48 2,75 0,26 0,26 0,17 0,17 1,75 1,75 

3,00 0,11 0,11 0,07 0,07 1,62 1,62 3,00 0,25 0,25 0,17 0,17 1,27 1,27 3,00 0,20 0,20 0,13 0,13 1,51 1,51 

3,25 0,08 0,08 0,06 0,06 1,38 1,38 3,25 0,20 0,20 0,13 0,13 1,10 1,10 3,25 0,16 0,16 0,10 0,10 1,31 1,31 

3,50 0,07 0,07 0,04 0,04 1,19 1,19 3,50 0,16 0,16 0,11 0,11 0,96 0,96 3,50 0,13 0,13 0,08 0,08 1,15 1,15 

3,75 0,05 0,05 0,04 0,04 1,04 1,04 3,75 0,13 0,13 0,09 0,09 0,85 0,85 3,75 0,10 0,10 0,07 0,07 1,02 1,02 

4,00 0,04 0,04 0,03 0,03 0,91 0,91 4,00 0,11 0,11 0,07 0,07 0,75 0,75 4,00 0,08 0,08 0,06 0,06 0,90 0,90 

4,25 0,04 0,04 0,02 0,02 0,81 0,81 4,25 0,09 0,09 0,06 0,06 0,68 0,68 4,25 0,07 0,07 0,05 0,05 0,81 0,81 

4,50 0,03 0,03 0,02 0,02 0,72 0,72 4,50 0,07 0,07 0,05 0,05 0,61 0,61 4,50 0,06 0,06 0,04 0,04 0,73 0,73 

4,75 0,03 0,03 0,02 0,02 0,65 0,65 4,75 0,06 0,06 0,04 0,04 0,55 0,55 4,75 0,05 0,05 0,03 0,03 0,66 0,66 

5,00 0,02 0,02 0,02 0,02 0,58 0,58 5,00 0,05 0,05 0,04 0,04 0,50 0,50 5,00 0,04 0,04 0,03 0,03 0,60 0,60 

5,25 0,02 0,02 0,01 0,01 0,53 0,53 5,25 0,05 0,05 0,03 0,03 0,46 0,46 5,25 0,04 0,04 0,02 0,02 0,55 0,55 

5,50 0,02 0,02 0,01 0,01 0,48 0,48 5,50 0,04 0,04 0,03 0,03 0,42 0,42 5,50 0,03 0,03 0,02 0,02 0,51 0,51 

5,75 0,02 0,02 0,01 0,01 0,44 0,44 5,75 0,04 0,04 0,02 0,02 0,39 0,39 5,75 0,03 0,03 0,02 0,02 0,47 0,47 

6,00 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,40 0,40 6,00 0,03 0,03 0,02 0,02 0,36 0,36 6,00 0,02 0,02 0,02 0,02 0,43 0,43 

6,25 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,37 0,37 6,25 0,03 0,03 0,02 0,02 0,33 0,33 6,25 0,02 0,02 0,01 0,01 0,40 0,40 

6,50 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,34 0,34 6,50 0,02 0,02 0,02 0,02 0,31 0,31 6,50 0,02 0,02 0,01 0,01 0,37 0,37 

6,75 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,32 0,32 6,75 0,02 0,02 0,01 0,01 0,28 0,28 6,75 0,02 0,02 0,01 0,01 0,35 0,35 

7,00 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,30 0,30 7,00 0,02 0,02 0,01 0,01 0,27 0,27 7,00 0,02 0,02 0,01 0,01 0,32 0,32 

7,25 0,01 0,01 0,00 0,00 0,28 0,28 7,25 0,02 0,02 0,01 0,01 0,25 0,25 7,25 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,30 0,30 

7,50 0,01 0,01 0,00 0,00 0,26 0,26 7,50 0,02 0,02 0,01 0,01 0,23 0,23 7,50 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,28 0,28 

* Load-bearing capacity governed * Load-bearing capacity governed * Load-bearing capacity governed

L L L L L L



6 21.01.2020 

SHS 60 x 60 x 5 x 5 mm: Properties and axial load capacity 

Geometry 

Axial load capacity [kN] 

Buckling length 1 (bk=2) Buckling length 2 (bk=1) Buckling length 3 (bk=0,7) Buckling length 4 (bk=0,5) 

Span 
L [m] 

Buckling 
in y-direction 

Buckling 
in z-direction 

Buckling 
in y-direction 

Buckling 
in z-direction 

Buckling 
in y-direction 

Buckling 
in z-direction 

Buckling 
in y-direction 

Buckling 
in z-direction Height h 60 mm 

Width b 60 mm 1,00 20,66 20,66 82,65 82,65 163,09* 163,09* 163,09* 163,09* 

Thickness t 5 mm 1,25 13,22 13,22 52,90 52,90 107,96 107,96 163,09* 163,09* 

1,50 9,18 9,18 36,74 36,74 74,97 74,97 146,94 146,94 

Section properties 1,75 6,75 6,75 26,99 26,99 55,08 55,08 107,96 107,96 

Cross sectional area A 1,11 x103 mm² 2,00 5,17 5,17 20,66 20,66 42,17 42,17 82,65 82,65 

Shear area, z-axis As,z 0,54 x103 mm² 2,25 4,08 4,08 16,33 16,33 33,32 33,32 65,31 65,31 

Shear area, y-axis As,y 0,54 x103 mm² 2,50 3,31 3,31 13,22 13,22 26,99 26,99 52,90 52,90 

Moment of inertia y-axis Iyy 0,57 x106 mm4 2,75 2,73 2,73 10,93 10,93 22,31 22,31 43,72 43,72 

Moment of inertia z-axis Izz 0,57 x106 mm4 3,00 2,30 2,30 9,18 9,18 18,74 18,74 36,74 36,74 

Section modulus y-axis Wyy 18,9 x103 mm³ 3,25 1,96 1,96 7,83 7,83 15,97 15,97 31,30 31,30 

Section modulus z-axis Wzz 18,9 x103 mm³ 3,50 1,69 1,69 6,75 6,75 13,77 13,77 26,99 26,99 

3,75 1,47 1,47 5,88 5,88 12,00 12,00 23,51 23,51 

Strengths and stiffness 4,00 1,29 1,29 5,17 5,17 10,54 10,54 20,66 20,66 

Tensile strength, axial ftx 240 N/mm² 4,25 1,14 1,14 4,58 4,58 9,34 9,34 18,30 18,30 

Compressive strength, axial fcx 240 N/mm² 4,50 1,02 1,02 4,08 4,08 8,33 8,33 16,33 16,33 

Flexural strength, axial σfx 240 N/mm² 4,75 0,92 0,92 3,66 3,66 7,48 7,48 14,65 14,65 

Shear strength fτ,xy 40 N/mm² 5,00 0,83 0,83 3,31 3,31 6,75 6,75 13,22 13,22 

Effective Bending Modulus Eeff 24000 N/mm² 5,25 0,75 0,75 3,00 3,00 6,12 6,12 12,00 12,00 

Shear modulus G 3000 N/mm² 5,50 0,68 0,68 2,73 2,73 5,58 5,58 10,93 10,93 

Compression modulus, axial  Ecx 24000 N/mm² 5,75 0,62 0,62 2,50 2,50 5,10 5,10 10,00 10,00 

Compression modulus, tran-
sverse  

Ecy 10000 N/mm² 6,00 0,57 0,57 2,30 2,30 4,69 4,69 9,18 9,18 

6,25 0,53 0,53 2,12 2,12 4,32 4,32 8,46 8,46 

Safety factors* 6,50 0,49 0,49 1,96 1,96 3,99 3,99 7,83 7,83 

Material safety factor MR 1,35 - 6,75 0,45 0,45 1,81 1,81 3,70 3,70 7,26 7,26 

MC 1,00 - 7,00 0,42 0,42 1,69 1,69 3,44 3,44 6,75 6,75 

Media influencing factor A2 1,10 - 7,25 0,39 0,39 1,57 1,57 3,21 3,21 6,29 6,29 

Temperature influencing factor A3 1,10 - 7,50 0,37 0,37 1,47 1,47 3,00 3,00 5,88 5,88 

* At ambient temperature and normal chemical stress * Compressive strength (A  fcx/MR  A2 A3) governed
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SHS 60 x 60 x 5 x 5 mm: Bending resistance 

Single span with line load Two spans with line load Three spans with line load 

Load capacity at 
 L/200 
[kN/m] 

Load capacity at 
 L/300 
[kN/m] 

Load-bearing capac-
ity 

[kN/m] 

Load capacity at 
 L/200 
[kN/m] 

Load capacity at 
 L/300 
[kN/m] 

Load-bearing capac-
ity 

[kN/m] 

Load capacity at 
 L/200 
[kN/m] 

Load capacity at 
 L/300 
[kN/m] 

Load-bearing capac-
ity 

[kN/m] 

Span 
L [m] y-axis z-axis y-axis z-axis y-axis z-axis 

Span 
L [m] y-axis z-axis y-axis z-axis y-axis z-axis 

Span 
L [m] y-axis z-axis y-axis z-axis y-axis z-axis 

1,00 4,86 4,86 3,24 3,24 22,21 22,21 1,00 10,56 10,56 7,04 7,04 10,84 10,84 1,00 8,62 8,62 5,75 5,75 12,01 12,01 

1,25 2,56 2,56 1,70 1,70 14,22 14,22 1,25 5,75 5,75 3,83 3,83 7,73 7,73 1,25 4,64 4,64 3,09 3,09 8,67 8,67 

1,50 1,50 1,50 1,00 1,00 9,87 9,87 1,50 3,44 3,44 2,29 2,29 5,81 5,81 1,50 2,76 2,76 1,84 1,84 6,58 6,58 

1,75 0,95 0,95 0,64 0,64 7,25 7,25 1,75 2,21 2,21 1,48 1,48 4,53 4,53 1,75 1,77 1,77 1,18 1,18 5,18 5,18 

2,00 0,64 0,64 0,43 0,43 5,55 5,55 2,00 1,50 1,50 1,00 1,00 3,64 3,64 2,00 1,20 1,20 0,80 0,80 4,19 4,19 

2,25 0,45 0,45 0,30 0,30 4,39 4,39 2,25 1,07 1,07 0,71 0,71 2,99 2,99 2,25 0,85 0,85 0,56 0,56 3,46 3,46 

2,50 0,33 0,33 0,22 0,22 3,55 3,55 2,50 0,78 0,78 0,52 0,52 2,50 2,50 2,50 0,62 0,62 0,41 0,41 2,91 2,91 

2,75 0,25 0,25 0,17 0,17 2,94 2,94 2,75 0,59 0,59 0,39 0,39 2,13 2,13 2,75 0,47 0,47 0,31 0,31 2,49 2,49 

3,00 0,19 0,19 0,13 0,13 2,47 2,47 3,00 0,46 0,46 0,31 0,31 1,83 1,83 3,00 0,36 0,36 0,24 0,24 2,15 2,15 

3,25 0,15 0,15 0,10 0,10 2,10 2,10 3,25 0,36 0,36 0,24 0,24 1,59 1,59 3,25 0,29 0,29 0,19 0,19 1,87 1,87 

3,50 0,12 0,12 0,08 0,08 1,81 1,81 3,50 0,29 0,29 0,19 0,19 1,39 1,39 3,50 0,23 0,23 0,15 0,15 1,65 1,65 

3,75 0,10 0,10 0,07 0,07 1,58 1,58 3,75 0,24 0,24 0,16 0,16 1,23 1,23 3,75 0,19 0,19 0,12 0,12 1,46 1,46 

4,00 0,08 0,08 0,05 0,05 1,39 1,39 4,00 0,19 0,19 0,13 0,13 1,10 1,10 4,00 0,15 0,15 0,10 0,10 1,31 1,31 

4,25 0,07 0,07 0,05 0,05 1,23 1,23 4,25 0,16 0,16 0,11 0,11 0,99 0,99 4,25 0,13 0,13 0,09 0,09 1,17 1,17 

4,50 0,06 0,06 0,04 0,04 1,10 1,10 4,50 0,14 0,14 0,09 0,09 0,89 0,89 4,50 0,11 0,11 0,07 0,07 1,06 1,06 

4,75 0,05 0,05 0,03 0,03 0,98 0,98 4,75 0,12 0,12 0,08 0,08 0,81 0,81 4,75 0,09 0,09 0,06 0,06 0,96 0,96 

5,00 0,04 0,04 0,03 0,03 0,89 0,89 5,00 0,10 0,10 0,07 0,07 0,73 0,73 5,00 0,08 0,08 0,05 0,05 0,88 0,88 

5,25 0,04 0,04 0,02 0,02 0,81 0,81 5,25 0,09 0,09 0,06 0,06 0,67 0,67 5,25 0,07 0,07 0,05 0,05 0,81 0,81 

5,50 0,03 0,03 0,02 0,02 0,73 0,73 5,50 0,08 0,08 0,05 0,05 0,62 0,62 5,50 0,06 0,06 0,04 0,04 0,74 0,74 

5,75 0,03 0,03 0,02 0,02 0,67 0,67 5,75 0,07 0,07 0,04 0,04 0,57 0,57 5,75 0,05 0,05 0,03 0,03 0,68 0,68 

6,00 0,02 0,02 0,02 0,02 0,62 0,62 6,00 0,06 0,06 0,04 0,04 0,53 0,53 6,00 0,05 0,05 0,03 0,03 0,63 0,63 

6,25 0,02 0,02 0,01 0,01 0,57 0,57 6,25 0,05 0,05 0,03 0,03 0,49 0,49 6,25 0,04 0,04 0,03 0,03 0,59 0,59 

6,50 0,02 0,02 0,01 0,01 0,53 0,53 6,50 0,05 0,05 0,03 0,03 0,45 0,45 6,50 0,04 0,04 0,02 0,02 0,55 0,55 

6,75 0,02 0,02 0,01 0,01 0,49 0,49 6,75 0,04 0,04 0,03 0,03 0,42 0,42 6,75 0,03 0,03 0,02 0,02 0,51 0,51 

7,00 0,02 0,02 0,01 0,01 0,45 0,45 7,00 0,04 0,04 0,02 0,02 0,39 0,39 7,00 0,03 0,03 0,02 0,02 0,48 0,48 

7,25 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,42 0,42 7,25 0,03 0,03 0,02 0,02 0,37 0,37 7,25 0,03 0,03 0,02 0,02 0,45 0,45 

7,50 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,01 0,39 0,39 7,50 0,03 0,03 0,02 0,02 0,35 0,35 7,50 0,02 0,02 0,02 0,02 0,42 0,42 

* Load-bearing capacity governed * Load-bearing capacity governed * Load-bearing capacity governed
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SHS 75 x 75 x 6 x 6 mm: Properties and axial load capacity 

Geometry 

Axial load capacity [kN] 

Buckling length 1 (bk=2) Buckling length 2 (bk=1) Buckling length 3 (bk=0,7) Buckling length 4 (bk=0,5) 

Span 
L [m] 

Buckling 
in y-direction 

Buckling 
in z-direction 

Buckling 
in y-direction 

Buckling 
in z-direction 

Buckling 
in y-direction 

Buckling 
in z-direction 

Buckling 
in y-direction 

Buckling 
in z-direction Height h 75 mm 

Width b 75 mm 1,00 48,22 48,22 192,86 192,86 245,36* 245,36* 245,36* 245,36* 

Thickness t 6 mm 1,25 30,86 30,86 123,43 123,43 245,36* 245,36* 245,36* 245,36* 

1,50 21,43 21,43 85,72 85,72 174,93 174,93 245,36* 245,36* 

Section properties 1,75 15,74 15,74 62,97 62,97 128,52 128,52 245,36* 245,36* 

Cross sectional area A 1,67 x103 mm² 2,00 12,05 12,05 48,22 48,22 98,40 98,40 192,86 192,86 

Shear area, z-axis As,z 0,81 x103 mm² 2,25 9,52 9,52 38,10 38,10 77,75 77,75 152,38 152,38 

Shear area, y-axis As,y 0,81 x103 mm² 2,50 7,71 7,71 30,86 30,86 62,97 62,97 123,43 123,43 

Moment of inertia y-axis Iyy 1,33 x106 mm4 2,75 6,38 6,38 25,50 25,50 52,05 52,05 102,01 102,01 

Moment of inertia z-axis Izz 1,33 x106 mm4 3,00 5,36 5,36 21,43 21,43 43,73 43,73 85,72 85,72 

Section modulus y-axis Wyy 35,52 x103 mm³ 3,25 4,56 4,56 18,26 18,26 37,26 37,26 73,04 73,04 

Section modulus z-axis Wzz 35,52 x103 mm³ 3,50 3,94 3,94 15,74 15,74 32,13 32,13 62,97 62,97 

3,75 3,43 3,43 13,71 13,71 27,99 27,99 54,86 54,86 

Strengths and stiffness 4,00 3,01 3,01 12,05 12,05 24,60 24,60 48,22 48,22 

Tensile strength, axial ftx 240 N/mm² 4,25 2,67 2,67 10,68 10,68 21,79 21,79 42,71 42,71 

Compressive strength, axial fcx 240 N/mm² 4,50 2,38 2,38 9,52 9,52 19,44 19,44 38,10 38,10 

Flexural strength, axial σfx 240 N/mm² 4,75 2,14 2,14 8,55 8,55 17,44 17,44 34,19 34,19 

Shear strength fτ,xy 40 N/mm² 5,00 1,93 1,93 7,71 7,71 15,74 15,74 30,86 30,86 

Effective Bending Modulus Eeff 24000 N/mm² 5,25 1,75 1,75 7,00 7,00 14,28 14,28 27,99 27,99 

Shear modulus G 3000 N/mm² 5,50 1,59 1,59 6,38 6,38 13,01 13,01 25,50 25,50 

Compression modulus, axial  Ecx 24000 N/mm² 5,75 1,46 1,46 5,83 5,83 11,90 11,90 23,33 23,33 

Compression modulus, tran-
sverse  

Ecy 10000 N/mm² 6,00 1,34 1,34 5,36 5,36 10,93 10,93 21,43 21,43 

6,25 1,23 1,23 4,94 4,94 10,08 10,08 19,75 19,75 

Safety factors* 6,50 1,14 1,14 4,56 4,56 9,32 9,32 18,26 18,26 

Material safety factor MR 1,35 - 6,75 1,06 1,06 4,23 4,23 8,64 8,64 16,93 16,93 

MC 1,00 - 7,00 0,98 0,98 3,94 3,94 8,03 8,03 15,74 15,74 

Media influencing factor A2 1,10 - 7,25 0,92 0,92 3,67 3,67 7,49 7,49 14,68 14,68 

Temperature influencing factor A3 1,10 - 7,50 0,86 0,86 3,43 3,43 7,00 7,00 13,71 13,71 

* At ambient temperature and normal chemical stress * Compressive strength (A  fcx/MR  A2 A3) governed
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SHS 75 x 75 x 6 x 6 mm: Bending resistance 

Single span with line load Two spans with line load Three spans with line load 

Load capacity at 
 L/200 
[kN/m] 

Load capacity at 
 L/300 
[kN/m] 

Load-bearing capac-
ity 

[kN/m] 

Load capacity at 
 L/200 
[kN/m] 

Load capacity at 
 L/300 
[kN/m] 

Load-bearing capac-
ity 

[kN/m] 

Load capacity at 
 L/200 
[kN/m] 

Load capacity at 
 L/300 
[kN/m] 

Load-bearing capac-
ity 

[kN/m] 

Span 
L [m] y-axis z-axis y-axis z-axis y-axis z-axis 

Span 
L [m] y-axis z-axis y-axis z-axis y-axis z-axis 

Span 
L [m] y-axis z-axis y-axis z-axis y-axis z-axis 

1,00 10,88 10,88 7,26 7,26 39,67 39,67 1,00 18,03* 18,03* 15,07 15,07 18,03 18,03 1,00 18,73 18,73 12,49 12,49 19,73 19,73 

1,25 5,81 5,81 3,87 3,87 26,72 26,72 1,25 12,63 12,63 8,42 8,42 13,02 13,02 1,25 10,30 10,30 6,87 6,87 14,42 14,42 

1,50 3,44 3,44 2,29 2,29 18,56 18,56 1,50 7,69 7,69 5,13 5,13 9,89 9,89 1,50 6,21 6,21 4,14 4,14 11,06 11,06 

1,75 2,20 2,20 1,46 1,46 13,63 13,63 1,75 5,00 5,00 3,33 3,33 7,78 7,78 1,75 4,02 4,02 2,68 2,68 8,79 8,79 

2,00 1,49 1,49 0,99 0,99 10,44 10,44 2,00 3,42 3,42 2,28 2,28 6,30 6,30 2,00 2,74 2,74 1,82 1,82 7,16 7,16 

2,25 1,05 1,05 0,70 0,70 8,25 8,25 2,25 2,44 2,44 1,63 1,63 5,20 5,20 2,25 1,94 1,94 1,30 1,30 5,96 5,96 

2,50 0,77 0,77 0,51 0,51 6,68 6,68 2,50 1,80 1,80 1,20 1,20 4,38 4,38 2,50 1,43 1,43 0,95 0,95 5,04 5,04 

2,75 0,58 0,58 0,39 0,39 5,52 5,52 2,75 1,36 1,36 0,91 0,91 3,73 3,73 2,75 1,08 1,08 0,72 0,72 4,32 4,32 

3,00 0,45 0,45 0,30 0,30 4,64 4,64 3,00 1,06 1,06 0,70 0,70 3,22 3,22 3,00 0,84 0,84 0,56 0,56 3,75 3,75 

3,25 0,35 0,35 0,24 0,24 3,95 3,95 3,25 0,83 0,83 0,56 0,56 2,81 2,81 3,25 0,66 0,66 0,44 0,44 3,28 3,28 

3,50 0,28 0,28 0,19 0,19 3,41 3,41 3,50 0,67 0,67 0,45 0,45 2,48 2,48 3,50 0,53 0,53 0,35 0,35 2,90 2,90 

3,75 0,23 0,23 0,15 0,15 2,97 2,97 3,75 0,55 0,55 0,36 0,36 2,20 2,20 3,75 0,43 0,43 0,29 0,29 2,58 2,58 

4,00 0,19 0,19 0,13 0,13 2,61 2,61 4,00 0,45 0,45 0,30 0,30 1,96 1,96 4,00 0,36 0,36 0,24 0,24 2,31 2,31 

4,25 0,16 0,16 0,11 0,11 2,31 2,31 4,25 0,38 0,38 0,25 0,25 1,77 1,77 4,25 0,30 0,30 0,20 0,20 2,08 2,08 

4,50 0,13 0,13 0,09 0,09 2,06 2,06 4,50 0,32 0,32 0,21 0,21 1,60 1,60 4,50 0,25 0,25 0,17 0,17 1,89 1,89 

4,75 0,11 0,11 0,08 0,08 1,85 1,85 4,75 0,27 0,27 0,18 0,18 1,45 1,45 4,75 0,21 0,21 0,14 0,14 1,72 1,72 

5,00 0,10 0,10 0,07 0,07 1,67 1,67 5,00 0,23 0,23 0,16 0,16 1,32 1,32 5,00 0,18 0,18 0,12 0,12 1,57 1,57 

5,25 0,08 0,08 0,06 0,06 1,51 1,51 5,25 0,20 0,20 0,13 0,13 1,21 1,21 5,25 0,16 0,16 0,11 0,11 1,44 1,44 

5,50 0,07 0,07 0,05 0,05 1,38 1,38 5,50 0,18 0,18 0,12 0,12 1,11 1,11 5,50 0,14 0,14 0,09 0,09 1,33 1,33 

5,75 0,06 0,06 0,04 0,04 1,26 1,26 5,75 0,15 0,15 0,10 0,10 1,03 1,03 5,75 0,12 0,12 0,08 0,08 1,23 1,23 

6,00 0,06 0,06 0,04 0,04 1,16 1,16 6,00 0,14 0,14 0,09 0,09 0,95 0,95 6,00 0,11 0,11 0,07 0,07 1,14 1,14 

6,25 0,05 0,05 0,03 0,03 1,07 1,07 6,25 0,12 0,12 0,08 0,08 0,88 0,88 6,25 0,09 0,09 0,06 0,06 1,06 1,06 

6,50 0,04 0,04 0,03 0,03 0,99 0,99 6,50 0,11 0,11 0,07 0,07 0,82 0,82 6,50 0,08 0,08 0,06 0,06 0,99 0,99 

6,75 0,04 0,04 0,03 0,03 0,92 0,92 6,75 0,10 0,10 0,06 0,06 0,77 0,77 6,75 0,08 0,08 0,05 0,05 0,92 0,92 

7,00 0,04 0,04 0,02 0,02 0,85 0,85 7,00 0,09 0,09 0,06 0,06 0,72 0,72 7,00 0,07 0,07 0,04 0,04 0,86 0,86 

7,25 0,03 0,03 0,02 0,02 0,79 0,79 7,25 0,08 0,08 0,05 0,05 0,67 0,67 7,25 0,06 0,06 0,04 0,04 0,81 0,81 

7,50 0,03 0,03 0,02 0,02 0,74 0,74 7,50 0,07 0,07 0,05 0,05 0,63 0,63 7,50 0,05 0,05 0,04 0,04 0,76 0,76 

* Load-bearing capacity governed * Load-bearing capacity governed * Load-bearing capacity governed
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SHS 80 x 60 x 5 x 5 mm: Properties and axial load capacity 

Geometry 

Axial load capacity [kN] 

Buckling length 1 (bk=2) Buckling length 2 (bk=1) Buckling length 3 (bk=0,7) Buckling length 4 (bk=0,5) 

Span 
L [m] 

Buckling 
in y-direction 

Buckling 
in z-direction 

Buckling 
in y-direction 

Buckling 
in z-direction 

Buckling 
in y-direction 

Buckling 
in z-direction 

Buckling 
in y-direction 

Buckling 
in z-direction Height h 80 mm 

Width b 60 mm 1,00 26,10 41,69 104,41 166,76 192,47* 192,47* 192,47* 192,47* 

